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Notes ¢
* Arrow marks indicate the
order of hanging the dial 3
rope.
« Tuning capacitor is
positioned at maximum
capacity (closed position).

TUNING SHAFT

DIAL SPRING

ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

OUTPUT METER ............ Connect Output Meter across speaker voice coil.
OUTPUT LEVEL ............ Attenuate Test Oscillator output always to maintain 0.5 volt on Output Meter

to prevent overloading of the receiver.

TEST OSCILLATOR ......... Modulate Test Oscillator at 1000 c/s and cennect the earth lead wire of Test
Oscillator output to Radiation Loop Coil.

RADIO RECEIVER............ Place the radio receiver 20cm away from Radiation Loop Coil.

Set volume control to maximum and tone control switch to “High”,






Band Test Oscillator Radio Receiver
Step Switch "
.os Connection to . . . . Adjusting to
Position radio receiver Dial setting Dial setting maximum output
Quiet point Top screws of IF
1
455 KC 530 KC transformers
Screw of MW OSC coil &
2
600 KC 600 KC MW ANT coil inductance
_ MW _ ) DR
Screw of MW OSC trimmer
3 1500 KC 1500 KC Screw of MW ANT trlmmer
600 KC 600 KC o
4 .
& 1500 KC & 1500 KC Repeat steps (2) and (3)
.. Screw of SW; OSC coil
5 Use ra(?latxon 3.2 MC 3.2 MC & SW1 ANT coil mductance
loop coil o - T
(See Fig. 1) Screw of SW1 0SC trimmer
6 SWy 7.0 MC 7.0 MC Screw of SW1 ANT trlmmer
3.2 MC 3.2MC e
R t .
7 & 7.0 MC & 7.0 MC epeat steps (5) and (6)
Screw of SW, OSC coil
8 7 MC 7 MC Screw of SW. ANT coil
! Screw of SW., OSC trimmer |
9 SW. 18 MC 18 MC Screw of SW., ANT trimmer
7TMC 7 MC
8 d (9.
10 & 18 MC & 18 MC Repeat steps (8) and (9)
11 Check if the above dial settings for SW bands are not made at image frequency.
Notes: Please make all adjustments after the chassis is installed into the cabinet.

Connection of Test Oscillator, Loop Coil and Radio Receiver.

TEST OSCILLATOR

Fig.

1
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MAIN PARTS LIST
Symbol Parts Name or No. Description
Resistors :

R, Resistor, RD 14LZK 27Ka Fixed, Carbon +109%
R, Resistor, RD 14LZK 10K Fixed, Carbon +10%
Ry Resistor, RD 14LZK 1.8Ka Fixed, Carbon +109%
R, Resistor, RD 1, LZK 1Ko Fixed, Carbon +10%
R5 Resistor, RD 14LZK Fixed, Carbon +10%

1Ko
Variable resistor, NV-16FB 100Ka(B)







Symbol

Resistors :

Rae
Rog
28

Ry
Capacitors :

C1 ~C|t

C;

Cq

Co

Cio
CI]

12
CIR
Cit

C1ﬁ
C]ﬂ
Cig
18
19
20
21

37
Cas
C}lﬂ

CLO
11
42

ClR
VC,~VCy

Switches :
Sl ~Sig
Speaker :

SP
Ts (OPT)

Parts Name or No.

Resistor, RD 14,LZK
Resistor, RD 14LZK

Resistor, RD 14,LZK
Resistor, RD 14,LZK
Resistor, RD 1,LZK
Resistor, RD 14,LZK
Resistor, RD 14LZK
Resistor, RD 4 LZK

Variable resistor, SNVb-24C L20 10Ka(D)

Resistor, RD 1ALZK
Re51stor RD Y LZK
Resistor, RD 1 LZK
Resistor, RD 1,LZK
Resistor, RD 14,LZK
Resistor, RD 14,LZK
Resistor, RD }4LZK
Resistor, RD 14,LZK
Resistor, RD 14,LZK
Resistor, RD 4LZK
Resistor, RD 14,LZK
Resistor, RD 14,LZK
Resistor, RD 14LZK
Variable resistor,

Trimmer capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,

Ceramic capacitor,

Styrol capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,

Ceramic capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,

Electrolytic capacitor,
Styrol capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,
Styrol capacitor,
Styrol capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,

Ceramic capacitor,

Ceramic capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,

Ceramic capacitor,

Ceramic capacitor,
Electrolytic capacitor,
Electrolytic capacitor,
Electrolytic capacitor,
Electrolytic capacitor,
Electrolytic capacitor,
Electrolytic capacitor,
Electrolytic capacitor,
Mylar capacitor,
Electrolytic capacitor,
Mylar capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,

Tubular capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,
Ceramic capacitor,
Variable capacitor,

Band selection switch

1.8Ka
100K, 150Ka
or 250K
1Ko
10Ka
1Ko
5600
4.7Ka
3.3Ka

1Ko
10K
56K0n
1.5Ka
5.6Ka
3.3Ka
39K
2200
1500
3.3Ka
5.60
100Ka
4700

NV-24C L20 30Ka(A)

6RB-1A
10PF

15PF
0.04MFD.P

0.04MFD.P

600PF
0.04MFD.P

0.04MFD.P
0.04MFD.P

NPA-6V 80
3600PF
15PF
2000PF
300PF
200PF
D-05102M
D-05202M
0.04MFD.P

0.04MFD.P

10PF
0.04MFD.P

0.04MFD.P

5PF
NCT-3V 10
NCT-6V100
NPA-6V 5
NPA-6V 5
NPA-3V 30
NPA-6V 5
NPA-3V 30
MKAZ-05472
NCT-6V100
MKAZ-05472
0.04MFD.P

MPAR-2504
D-05103M
D-05103M

2PF
2KC-31B22

4” PM dynamic speaker

Output transformer

Description

Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon

+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%

Volume control

Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Fixed, Carbon
Tone control

+109%
+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%
+109
+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%
+10%

2~12PF

+ 10%

+ 10%

Disc type +1009%
— 0%

Disc type +100%
- 0%

+ 10%

Disc type +100%
— 0%

Disc type +100%
— 0%

Disc type +1009%
— 0%

WwWvev 80MFD

+ 10%

+ 10%

+ 10%

+= 5%

+ 10%

Disc type + 20%

Disc type + 20%

Disc type +100%
— 0%

Disc type +100%
- 0%

+ 20%

Disc type +100%
— 0%

Disc type +100%

+ 10%

WV3V 10MFD

WVev 100MFD

WV6V 5MFD

WVev 5MFD

WV3v 30MFD

wWVev 5MFD

WVv3v 30MFD

0.0047MFD

WVeV 100MFD

0.0047MFD

Disc type +100%

WV250V 0. SMFD

Disc type + 20%

Disc type + 20%

+0.5PF

FRONT 10~310PF

BACK 12~258PF

SRSD 31203PY-AG13

P-409S
0OT-486

0.001IMFD
0.002MFD

0.0IMFD
0.01MFD






Symbol

Transistors & Diodes:

TR,
TR.
TRy
TR t
TR
TR,
TRy
D,

D,

Coils & Transformers:

Miscellaneous :

Parts Name or No.

2SA192BA (2SA102BA)
2SA103CA.CB

2SA55B

2SA55A

2SB171BN

2SB171AB (2SB175AB)
2SB176 or 25B96}
25B176 or 2SB9%
OA70

MAZ23

SW, Antenna coil
MW.SW Antenna coil
SW., Oscillator coil
SW; Oscillator coil
MW Oscillator coil
Ist IFT

2nd IFT

3rd IFT

Input transformer

Wood cabinet

Rear panel

T-66(A) Dial panel
Ornamental bar
Dial back plate

Dial pointer

Metal net

Knob #169

Knob #170 (L)
Knob #171 (L)
Knob #221 (L)

R. Antenna #105-12
Badge #1068

Dial spring

Tuning shaft “E” G26
Dial drum 60-I

Dial rope 90cm

CA06-C
AFM-1016-F
COP-3Y
GOP-3S
AO06-S
TRI-10D-2A
TRI-10-11B
TRI-10-11D
TIP-9A

Description

Mixer

Oscillator

1st IF Amplifier

2nd IF Amplifier
1st AF Amplifier
2nd AF Amplifier

Power Output (push-pull)

Det. & A.G.C.
Automatic Operation Compensation

No. 200261@






Mlxer

25A102

Q _ TRIIOD-

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TR
1st IF

2SA145 ZSAM Det, 8 WG
(28A55)  (25hg5) OATO

2A

2'"* “AF m

cie  OSBIT
288171 (25B175) 76 (258%) x2

CaQ04MFD ]

Ce0.04MFD

WA
o Rel00KRQ(B)

Rel KR

C«004MFD

YWy

C26004MFD

Ru33KR -

SP

VWVy
1

)|
BATT 6V (UM-Ix4)

+
Cas30MFD WV3V

Rad TKQ
MAGIC MATER | / Ris2208
CalOMFD +
wv3y .
; D2
“ A.0.C.
Z1 IB+9~ 12mA (no rignal) MA23

Ca000TMFD 1 1

720002

IB--:80~100mA (maximum)

Notes:

1. Band selection switch (S;~S3) is now positioned at MW.
For SWj1 and SWy receptions, please tuan the selector in
the directjon of arrow marks.

2. Rg 100KQ~220KQ of oo 0

3. Tuning and Balance meter is select such a value of resistor
as to have the pointer of magic meter come to "F" point
at power voltage of 6V.







NATIONAL ravio

SERVICE NOTE

L

MODEL

T-66A

3-BAND 8-TRANSISTOR PORTABLE RADIO

Frequency Range :

Intermediate Frequency :
Transistors & Diodes :

Sensitivity :

Power Output :

Batteries :

Speakers :
Cabinet Dimensions :

Weight :

( SPECIFICATIONS

MW 540 ~ 1600KC (556 ~ 187 m)
SW, 3.15 ~ 7MC (93.8~35.2m)
SW. 7 ~18MC (35.3~13.6 m)
455KC

25A102 Mixer

2SA103 Oscillator

2SA55 1st IF Amplifier
2SA55 2nd IF Amplifier
2SB171 1st AF Amplifier
2SB171(2SB175) 2nd AF Amplifier

2SB1 B!
2581;2 g; 3213%} Power Output (Push-pull)

MA23
OA70
MW

Automatic Operation Compensation
Detector & A.G.C.
1804V/m/10mW
SW; 180xV/m/10mW
SW, 250xV/m/10mW
150mW undistorted
200 mW maximum
Four No. 1 flashlight dry cells
(NATIONAL UM-1 or equivalents)
1.5V x4 =6V
4” PM dynamic speaker
309(w) x 185(h) x 87(d) mm
(12157 x 41”7 X 33"
2.1kgs. (4 1bs. 10 ozs.) with batteries

_/

MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.

Kadoma, Osaka, Japan

Export Division

MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC TRADING CO., LTD.

P. O. Box Osaka Central 288, Osaka
P. O. Box Tokyo Central 264, Tokyo
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